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~aiting list of exchanges in and around Vijayawada city as on 30. 11.1991

SLNo. Name of the Exchange

1. CTX, Vijayawada

2. Bandar Road, Vijayawada

3. Industrial Estate, Vijayawada

4. Ibrahimpatna

5. Poranki

6. Ramavarappadu

7. Gannavaram

8. Kondapalli

9. Kankipadu

10. Kotham Tadapally

11. Mulapada

12 .. Mustabad

13. Munna

14. G. Konduru

Total

No. of waiting list

4467

1521

957

35

134

104

277

31

150

18

6

3

6

7710

[Translation]

Telephone Connections in Uttar
Pradesh

3911. SHRI RAM PUJAN PATEL: Wit!
the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be
pleased to state:

(a) the numberof persons forgetting th.

rE'W telephone connections in Uttar Pradesh
upto October 1991, district-wise particularly
in Allahabad; and

(b) the time by which telephone connec-
tions are likely to be provided to them?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
P.V. RANGAYVA NAIDU): (a) The state-
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ment is enclosed. tribal areas;

(b) The Department of Telecome has 
formulated draft Eight Five Year Ran for 
telecom development and by the end of the 
Flan it is envisaged to:

provide telephone connections 
practically on demand in rural and

waiting period not to exceed two 
years in the large systems:

Accordingly, expansion plans are being 
drawn tofu HI the above objectives and wipe 
out waiting fet progressively during the 8th 
Plan period.

STATEMENT

SL
No.

Nameof DistL Waiting List

1. Agra 11025

2. Aligarh 1903

3. Allahabad 4524

4. Almora 378

5. Azamgarh 343

6. Bahraich 100

7. Battia 46

8. Banda 169

9. Barabanki 124

10. Bareifly 1128

11. Basti 19

12. Bijnor 48

13. Budaun 26

14. Bulandshahr 1444

15. Chamofi 8

16. Dehradun 8626



SL
M ol

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.
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Deoria

Bah

Dtawah

Faizabad

Fanrukhabad

Fafehpur

Ferozabad

Ghaziabad

Ghaxipur

Gonda

Gorakhpur

Hanwpur

Haidoi

Hardwar

Jalaun

Jaunpur

Jhansi

Kanpur

Kanpurdehat

LakNmpurkheri

I nBptf

Lucknow
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Waiting Ust

94

46

343

261

560

151

2230

15923

314

22

2400

130

116

1704

493

113

955

13986

182

45

228

11074
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SL
No.

NameofDistt Waiting List

39. Maharajganj 0

40. Mampuri 143

41. Kathura 1723

42. Maunathbhanja 370

43. Meerut 11205 .

44. Mnzapur 151

45. Moradabad 2475

46. Muzaffar Nagar 1967

47. Nainital 2783

48. Pauri-Garhwal 143

49. Pabhit 34

50. Pttnragarh 104

51. Piatapgarh 152

52. Raebarei 5

53. Rampur 182

54. Saharanpur 2481

55. Shahjahanpur 102

56. Siddartha Nagar 28

57. Sitapru 70

58. Sonbhadra 152

59. Sutanpur 354

60. Tehri-Garhwal 21
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SI. NameofDistL
No.

61. Unnao

62. Uttarkashi

63. Varanasi

[English]

Replacement of Old Wirings by 
D.E.S.U.

3912. SHRI TARA CHAND KHANDEL- 
WAL: Will the Minister of POWER AND 
NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY 
SOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the DESU is not replacing 
the old/outdated wirings and other articles 
and causing great inconvenience to Delhi 
people particularly the residents in walled 
city area;

(b) if so, whether the DESU had de
clared non availability of any material for 
reolacement;

(c) if so, reaction of the Government in 
this regard, and

(d) if not, the reasons therefore?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE 
MINISTRY OF POWER AND NON-CON- 
VENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES (SHRI 
KALP NATH RAI): (a) to (d). According to 
DESU, the old wiring and other unservice- 
able/irrepairable equipments are replaced 
by DESU, as and when needed, to maintain 
the power supply system in Delhi, including 
the walled city area. Every effort is made to

Waiting List

50

30

4723

ensure availability of the requisite material 
for this purpose. DESU has already pre
pared a scheme for the improvement of 
electric supply in the walled city area of 
Delhi, which includes replacement of old 
underground cables/worn out service lines, 
etc. The implementation of the scheme would 
depend upon the techno-economic viability 
and availability of resources etc.

[Translation]

Conversion of Telephone Exchange 
into Electronic Exchanges In Dhampur, 

Uttar Pradesh

3913. DR. LAL BAHADUR RAWAL: Will 
the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be 
pleased to state:

(a) whether government propose to 
convert the Dhampur (Uttar Pradesh) Tele
phone Exchange into electronic exchange;

(b) if so, by when; and

(c) if not, the reason therefore?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI 
P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) By March, 1992.

(c) Not applicable.


