DECEMBER 16, 1991

STATEMENT-II

Waiting list of exchanges in and around Vijayawada city as on 30.11.1991

SI. No.	Name of the Exchange	No. of waiting list
1.	CTX, Vijayawada	4467
2.	Bandar Road, Vijayawada	1521
3.	Industrial Estate, Vijayawada	957
4.	Ibrahimpatna	35
5.	Poranki	134
6.	Ramavarappadu	104
7.	Gannavaram	277
8.	Kondapalli	31
9.	Kankipadu	150
10.	Kotham Tadapally	1
11.	Mulapada	18
12.	Mustabad	6
13.	Munna	3
14.	G. Konduru	6
	Total	7710

[Translation]

Telephone Connections in Uttar Pradesh

3911. SHRI RAM PUJAN PATEL: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons for getting the

new telephone connections in Uttar Pradesh upto October 1991, district-wise particularly in Allahabad; and

(b) the time by which telephone connections are likely to be provided to them?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU): (a) The state-

209	Written Answers	AGRAHAYANA 2	5, 1 <mark>9</mark> 13 (SAKA)	Written Answers	210
ment	is enclosed.			tribal are	eas;	
formu	b) The Department (lated draft Eight Fin om development and	ve Yea r Plan for	-	•	period not to excee the large systems:	d two
	it is envisaged to:	•	Acc	cordingly,	expansion plans are	being

provide telephone connections practically on demand in rural and drawn to fulfil the above objectives and wipe out waiting list progressively during the 8th Plan period.

	11025
1. Agra	
2. Aligarh	1903
3. Allahabad	4524
4. Almora	378
5. Azamgarh	343
6. Bahraich	100
7. Ballia	46
8. Banda	169
9. Barabanki	124
10. Bareilly	1128
11. Basti	19
12. Bijnor	48
13. Budaun	26
14. Bulandshahr	1444
15. Chamoli	8
16. Dehradun	8626

STATEMENT

SL No.	Name of Distt.	Waiting List
17.	Deoria	94
18.	Etah	46
19.	Dtawah	343
20.	Faizabad	261
21.	Farrukhabad	560
22.	Fatehpur	151
23.	Ferozabad	2230
24.	Ghaziabad	15923
25.	Ghaxipur	314
26.	Gonda	22
27.	Gorakhpur	2400
28.	Hamirpur	130
29.	Hardoi	116
30.	Hardwar	1704
31. _.	Jalaun	493
32.	Jaunpur	113
33.	Jhansi	955
34.	Kanpur	13986
35.	Kanpurdehat	182
36.	Lakhimpur kheri	45
37.	Laitpur	228
38 .	Lucknow	11074

SI. No.	Name of Distt.	Waiting List
39.	Maharajganj	0
40.	Mainpuri	143
41.	Kathura	1723
42.	Maunathbhanja	370
43. .	Meerut	11205 .
44.	Mirzapur .	151
45.	Moradabad	2475
46.	Muzaffar Nagar	1967
47.	Nainital	2783
48.	Pauri-Garhwal	143
49.	Pilibhit	34
50.	Pithoragarh	104
51.	Pratapgarh	152
52.	Raebareili	5
53.	Rampur	182
54.	Saharanpur	2481
55.	Shahjahanpur	102
56.	Siddartha Nagar	28
57.	Sitapru	70
58.	Sonbhadra	152
59.	. Sultanpur	354
60.	Tehri-Garhwal	21

215 Written Answers

Written Answers 216

SI. No.	Name of Distt.	Waiting List
61.	Unnao	50
62.	Uttarkashi	30
63.	Varanasi	4723

[English]

Replacement of Old Wirings by D.E.S.U.

3912. SHRI TARA CHAND KHANDEL-WAL: Will the Minister of POWER AND NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the DESU is not replacing the old/outdated wirings and other articles and causing great inconvenience to Delhi people particularly the residents in walled city area;

(b) if so, whether the DESU had declared non availability of any material for replacement;

(c) if so, reaction of the Government in this regard, and

(d) if not, the reasons therefore?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF POWER AND NON-CON-VENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES (SHRI KALP NATH RAI): (a) to (d). According to DESU, the old wiring and other unserviceable/irrepairable equipments are replaced by DESU, as and when needed, to maintain the power supply system in Delhi, including the walled city area. Every effort is made to ensure availability of the requisite material for this purpose. DESU has already prepared a scheme for the improvement of electric supply in the walled city ärea of Delhi, which includes replacement of old underground cables/worn out service lines, etc. The implementation of the scheme would depend upon the techno-economic viability and availability of resources etc.

[Translation]

Conversion of Telephone Exchange into Electronic Exchanges in Dhampur, Uttar Pradesh

3913. DR. LAL BAHADUR RAWAL: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether government propose to convert the Dhampur (Uttar Pradesh) Telephone Exchange into electronic exchange;

- (b) if so, by when; and
- (c) if not, the reason therefore?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA NAIDU) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) By March, 1992.

(c) Not applicable.